All the ballots were counted into blocks 
of fifty each, verified and placed in envelopes, and the votes wee counted 
recorded, and declaration thereof made and were as follows: - 

Art. 2 Town Officers 

The whole number of ballots cast for the several persons voted for was 
seven hundred and seventy five     
 775 

For Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers of Poor 

Joseph E. Buswell four hundred and eighteen  415 
 Clinton A. Clark four hundred and twenty two  422 

John H. George three hundred and thirteen   313 
 George O. Marsh four hundred and eighty five  485 
 Alfred Sagar four hundred and sixty three   463 
 Blanks – two hundred and twenty four   224 

For Town Clerk, Treasurer and Collector of Taxes 

Joseph S. Howe six hundred and eighty one   681 
 E. B. Homer one          1 

And Joseph S. Howe was declared elected Town Clerk, Treasurer, and 
Collector of Taxes and was sworn into each of those offices. 

For School Committee – 3 years 

George B. Bradley four hundred    400 
William M. Rogers three hundred and thirty six  336 
Blanks – thirty nine        39 
And George B. Bradley was declared elected School Committee for three 
years. 

For Water Commissioner – 3 years 

Daniel W. Tenney six hundred thirty five   635 
J. H. Curran two          2 
J. H. George one          1 
W. Brackett one          1 
C. W. Mann one          1 
Kirk Brown one          1 
Blanks – one hundred and thirty four    134 
And Daniel W. Tenney was declared elected Water Commissioner for 
three years. 

For Trustee Nevins Memorial – 2 years 

Joseph S. Howe three hundred ninety two   392 
Lorin O. Norris three hundred and forty   340 

Blanks – forty three        43 
And Joseph S. Howe was declared elected Trustee of Nevins Memorial for 
two years. 

For Auditor of Accounts 

Lewis E. Barnes two hundred and thirty three  233 
 Thompson E. Gammons four hundred and eighty  480 
 Blanks – sixty two        62 
 And Thompson E. Gammons was declared elected Auditor of Accounts 

For Constables 

George E. Blanchard five hundred and twenty four  524 
 George A. Closson four hundred and forty two  442 
 Patrick Curran one hundred and seventy nine  179 
 Charles H. Emerson four hundred and ninety seven  497 
 Maurice Flahive one hundred and eighty   180 
 Albert B. Gordon five hundred and sixty one   561 
 Amos G. Jones five hundred and fifty one   551 
 Frank McDermott two hundred and twenty two  222 
 J. Calvin Taylor four hundred and fifty eight   458 
 Walter Sargent one          1 
 J. E. Buswell one          1 

James Smith one          1 
  J. L. Moxom one          1 
  J. H. Spottswood one          1 
  Blanks – ten hundred and thirty one             1031 

And George E. Blanchard, sworn; George A. Closson, sworn; Charles H. 
Emerson, sworn; Albert B. Gordon, sworn; Amos G. Jones, sworn; and J. 
Calvin Taylor, sworn; were declared elected Constables. 

For Fence Viewers 

Daniel T. Morrison six hundred and one   601 
Frederick A. Russell five hundred and forty seven  547 
Leverett Swan five hundred and sixty two   562 
J. J. Bunker one          1 
J. C. Taylor one          1 
Blanks – six hundred and thirteen    613 
And Daniel T. Morrison, Frederick A. Russell and Leverett Swan were 
declared elected Fence Viewers 
License Vote 

On the question, “Shall Licenses be granted for the sale of 
Intoxicating Liquors in this Town?” the number of ballots marked 
“Yes” was 

Two hundred and twenty    220 
The number of ballots marked “No” was 
 Four hundred eighty three     483 
Blanks – seventy two        72 

Field Drivers 

Daniel T. Morrison   Harry D. Kelley 
Harry A. Moore   John Donahue 
Charles E. Allen   Wilbur Ayer 
William Shirley   Charles Hutchins 
J. G. Clark    Morris Hill 

Surveyors of Plastering 

Lyman B.

[...]

voted that the sum of eight thousand dollars be appropriated for 
Macadimizing and  
that Centre Street, Chase Street, and a portion of laid out on Lawrence 
Street. 

After amendments the sums voted and appropriated were as follows: - 

For: 

Support of schools, teaching, music, janitorship, and fuel 
 Fifteen thousand dollars    
 $15,000.00 
Supplies for schools fourteen hundred dollars  
     1,400.00 
Repairs on school houses, fourteen hundred dollars  
     1,400.00 
Superintendent of schools, eight hundred dollars  
        800.00 
Repairs on highways and bridges forty five hundred dollars